
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ASIA DAY FESTIVAL  

Our first big event of the school year was held last Saturday! It was a wonderful day when the community came 
together and celebrated the continent of Asia by wearing continental costumes and participating in an array of 
activities. We had amazing day with performances on the stage as well as a special Asia Day menu.   

Huge thank you to everyone who helped to organize this event and who came to celebrate this day with the BIS 
community. 
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CPR, BROC AND KTI AWARDS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MYP STUDENTS' CREATIVE JOURNEY  

  

  

A huge well done to our award winners: 

 

CPR (Caring, Principled, Reflective):  

Alima (Grade 1B), Zahra (Grade 2B), Daniel (Grade 1B), Umai (Grade 5B),  

Nikolaus (Grade 5Y), Nursultan (Grade 4Y), Ruslan (Grade 9),  

Akmaral (Grade 12), Arif (Grade 12), Artur (Grade 12)  

 

KTI (Knowledgeable, Thinker, Inquirer):  

Kaip (Preschool 3Y), Sardar (Grade 9)  

MYP students turned a piece of tissue 
into a master piece. They enjoyed this 
experimental art process so much. And 
now they can transform anything into a 

stunning art work. 



MAKING A ZOETROPE 

Grade 0 has been learning about senses and how they help to explore the world around us.  

Students have been talking about how different things feel, smell, taste, sound and look. The children took part  

in activity based learning that encouraged investigation, exploration and how motion can create the illusion of 
movement. A zoetrope tricks the sense of sight by displaying a sequence of drawings showing progressive 
phases of motion, viewed through a cylinder with slits.  

 

 

  

And behold, their project was complete, with the 
fascinating results of a dog seemingly catching a butterfly, 
as well as a man skipping and running. 

Students used their fine motor skills to cut 
replaceable cartoon strips, and their problem 
solving skills to build the cylinder. A slim stick 
was poked through the bottom in order to 
balance, hold and spin the zoetrope.  



 

 
 
  

 More information can be found on our website: 

 https://sites.google.com/esca.kg/moana/  

 If you have any questions, please email Mr. David at dlien@bis.kg or talk to me in person. 

  

 
 
 
 

BIS Snapshot: Asia Day Festival  
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CURRICULUM-FOCUSED PARENT INFORMATION SESSIONS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SEPTEMBER SCHOLASTIC BOOK ORDERS  

There are only 4 days left to order from our September Scholastic Book Club. 

Just go to http://eu-schools.scholastic.co.uk/bishkekinternationalschool to browse the latest books and place 
your order.  
Please place your order online by Monday, September 25th, 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

https://eu-shop.scholastic.co.uk/schools/bishkekinternationalschool 

Dear MYP Parents,  

Please take a moment to fill out our short survey about your child's 
learning. 

Your insights will guide our upcoming Parent Curriculum Information 
Sessions. Please complete it by September 30th.  

Ms Nadine, MYP Coordinator  

 

http://eu-schools.scholastic.co.uk/bishkekinternationalschool
https://eu-shop.scholastic.co.uk/schools/bishkekinternationalschool
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/14wfRb8NquJltudVuHJepQSQekDRXcCLQKK5-DSJjk10/edit


LUNCH MENU  

The lunch menu for September 25th – 29th is Menu B.  

You can view the School menu on our school website.  Form Teachers and our Chef are responsible for adjusting 

this menu to avoid any foods your child cannot eat, according to the information provided to us by you.  

 

UPCOMING EVENTS – 2023/24 Calendar is here 

● Tuesday, 26th September: Sports Day in Spartak Stadium: Grade 4 to 12 

● Friday, September 29th: All Parents Meeting – Parents Association 

● Friday, 6th October – Saturday, 7th October: CAFA Cross Country (Bishkek, Karagach Park) 

● Wednesday, 11th October: Individual Parents-Teacher Meetings 

● 16-20 October: Autumn/Fall Break  

● Tuesday, 24th October: UN Day at BIS  

● Tuesday, 31st October: Fall Festival/Halloween 

● Tuesday-Wednesday, 7th‐8th November: Days of History & Memory of Ancestors  

● Wednesday, 8th November: Staff In‐Service Training  

● Saturday, 18th November: Friendsgiving Dinner – Parents Association   

● Saturday, 25th November: BIS Annual Debate Tournament  

● Wednesday, 29th November: PYP Student led Conferences 

 

BIS CONTACTS 

Position Name Contact 

BIS Reception Albina / Adinai 
info@bis.kg 
0312 214 406, 0770 214 406 

School Bus enquiries Burmakan Birnazarova bus@bis.kg  

ECA (extra-curricular activities) enquiries 
Bojana Askovic / Nazira 
Almasbekova 

eca@bis.kg 

ManageBac & SchoolsBuddy Admin Esentur Dildebekov edildebekov@bis.kg  

Admissions Officers 
Asel Orunbekova 
Begimai Urmanbetova 

admissions@bis.kg  
0706 200 200 

Registrar Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Doctor Asel Turusbaeva doctor@bis.kg 

Head of School David Grant dgrant@bis.kg 

Head of Administration Mirzat Osmonova mosmonova@bis.kg 

High School Principal Jacques Prinsloo jprinsloo@bis.kg 

Middle School Principal Laura Kircough lkircough@bis.kg  

Primary School Principal Assistant  Elina Ignatova eignatova@bis.kg  

Diploma Programme Coordinator Makiko Inaba minaba@bis.kg  

IGCSE Coordinator Tom Clifton tclifton@bis.kg  

MYP Coordinator Nadine Lemoine nlemoine@bis.kg  

PYP Coordinator Maria Corbett  mcorbett@bis.kg  

National Curriculum Coordinator Chynara Abdyraeva cabdyraeva@bis.kg  

https://www.bis.kg/school/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/BIS-Menu-2023-2024-ENG.pdf
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Chair of the Governing Board (GB) Fred Huston gbchair@bis.kg  

Governing Board Secretary  Alina Seitalieva  gbsec@bis.kg  

Parents Association President Robert Hamling papres@bis.kg  

Parents Association Secretary Secretary pamc@bis.kg  

Homeroom/Form Classes 

Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 1 Co-Teacher 

Guldana Muratalieva  
Laura Meloliu 

gmuratalieva@bis.kg 
lmeloliu@bis.kg  

Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 

Nuraida Asanbaeva  
Zharkyn Oskonbaeva 

nasanbaeva@bis.kg 
joskonbaeva@bis.kg  

Preschool 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 

Bivo Chongo  
Kudrat Niyazov  
Nurzat Osmonova 

bchongo@bis.kg  
kniiazov@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  

Preschool 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher, Head of 
Preschool 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 

Carmen Prinsloo  
 
Gulya Junusheva  
Nurzat Osmonova 

cprinsloo@bis.kg  
 
kjunusheva@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Blue Co-Teacher 

Paul Fahidi  
Nargiza Zhusupova 

pfahidi@bis.kg  
nzhusupova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Altynai Isabekova  
Gulsara Sheraly kyzy 

aisabekova@bis.kg  
gsheralykyzy@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nelia Mwanza  
Zhyldyz Zhikanova 

nmwanza@bis.kg  
zhzhikanova@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Begimai Keneshbekova  
Rabiia Erkulova 

bkeneshbekova@bis.kg  
rerkulova@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Blue Co-Teacher 

Morgan Chadderton  
Kanykei Tursunalieva 

mchadderton@bis.kg  
ktursunalieva@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Oksana Chichilova  
Aike Uralieva 

ochichilova@bis.kg  
auralieva@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nicola Dellow 
Deniz Karybaeva 

ndellow@bis.kg 

dkarybaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Genevieve Maser  
Meikinai Kuldanbaeva 

gmaser@bis.kg  
mkuldanbaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Blue Co-Teacher 

Shelly King  
Meerim Tashtanova  

sking@bis.kg  
mtashtanova@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Ana Marie Alcala  
Aigerim Zhumabayeva 

aalcala@bis.kg  
azhumabayeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Blue Co-Teacher 

Rona Butler  
Zharkynai Ilebaeva 

rbutler@bis.kg  
zhilebaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Rebecca Peters  
Roza Amanbekova 

rpeters@bis.kg  
ramanbekova@bis.kg  

Grade 6 Form Teachers Marc Garreta  
Adele Antheunissens 

mgarreta@bis.kg  
aantheunissens@bis.kg  

Grade 7 Form Teachers Asel Orunbekova  
Daniel Cullington 

aorunbekova@bis.kg  
dcullington@bis.kg  

Grade 8 Form Teachers Gulbara Akunova  
Stephen Labanowich  

gakunova@bis.kg  
slabanowich@bis.kg  

Grade 9 Form Teachers Aigul Sakieva  
Aleksander Sheyerman  

asakieva@bis.kg  
asheyerman@bis.kg  

Grade 10 Form Teachers Nadia El Aoud  
Ray Benton- Evans  

nelaoud@bis.kg  
revans@bis.kg  
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Grade 11 Form Teachers Andrew Wheeler  
Lailo Youssoup-Akhounova  

awheeler@bis.kg  
lyoussoup@bis.kg  

Grade 12 Form Teachers Helene Fick  
Jan Scott  

hfick@bis.kg 
jscott@bis.kg  

 
 
WHATSAPP & TELEGRAM 

Most school communication is sent by email or in Voices. We also have Telegram and WhatsApp broadcast 
channels to repeat general email messages. The same info is on WhatsApp and Telegram, and on both English 
and Russian channels. If you do not check emails, join the channel that is easiest for you to follow. 

 

BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус)   BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус) 

FIND US ON THE WEB  

BIS website - www.bis.kg www.bailanysh.com 

BIS Instagram - @bis.kg  BIS Alumni Association - @bis_alumni 

BIS Facebook - facebook.com/biskgz Act for Community - @actcom.bis 

Parents Association - facebook.com/bis.parents.127 
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PRESCHOOL 1

This week brought a variety of emotions and 
experiences. The students in Preschool 1 were 
delighted to meet their new friend, Kira. They had a 
great time playing together. We introduced students 

to the practice game of hide and seek for the first time, 
and it turned out to be a fun and not-so-intimidating 
experience. To top it off, we celebrated with a pizza 
party to mark our success.  

Ms. Guldana, Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
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PRESCHOOL 2

This week, our little ones had a wonderful time as we 
continued to explore the theme of “Friendship”. We 

read many books together that helped us understand 
how to be good friends. We talked about taking turns, 
helping each other, and sharing toys. The children 
practiced these important friendship skills while 
playing with each other. 

In our art lesson, we embarked on a creative journey 
by making "Friendship crafts". Each child had a chance 

to create a special craft that celebrated the theme of 
friendship.  

In our math lessons, we introduced the number 2. The 
children had fun learning to recognize and work with 
this number. 

On Friday, we had a special day as we welcomed our 
new friend, Elena, to our preschool family. The 
children were excited to meet her, and we made sure 
she felt right at home in our warm and friendly 
classroom. 

Ms. Nuraida, Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 

  



PRESCHOOL 3 

This week in class was absolutely amazing! We put on 
our construction hats and got busy with some out-of-

this-world projects. We learned how to number, paint, 
and cut out planets - it was so cool! 

We also got our hands squishy with play-dough and 
created some awesome numbers. It was a fun and 
tactile way to learn! seeing them mold and shape the 
dough into numbers was completely impressive. 

And let me tell you about the Find the Frog game - it 
was rib-biting! We played it to identify colors and had 
a blast doing it. 

But that’s not all we also learned some fantastic letters 
this week “T and I”. We explored words like “turtle,” 

“tiger,” “tree,” “ice cream,” “igloo,” “Island” It was an 
incredible journey through the alphabet! 

Our learning sessions were filled with laughter, 
creativity, and lots of hands-on activities. We used 
colorful materials, sang catchy songs, and played 
engaging games to make learning even more exciting. 

Can't wait to share more about our adventures in the 
upcoming week. Stay tuned!

Ms. Bivo, Preschool 3B Homeroom Teacher  


